

OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

102073508

Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FOI	RM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FOI (Rev. 03/01) TRADEMAI OMB No. 0651-0627 (Sep. 5/31/2002)	RKS ONLY  U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
Tab settings			
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Sonexis Technologies, Inc.	Name: Envox Group AB		
•	Internal		
	Address: Münchenbryggeriet		
Individual(s)  Association  Convert Postporchip	Street Address: Söder Mälarstrand 43		
General Partnership Limited Partnership  Corporation-State PELAWARE	City:_StockholmState:Zip: 118 25		
Other	Individual(s) citizenship		
	Association		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership		
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State		
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other Corporation organized in SWEDEN		
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:		
Execution Date: 3/29/2002	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	Administrating by a address of extracting 1 100 121 110		
1,	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,385,943		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	2,108,811		
	2,100,011		
Additional number(s) attached Yes V No			
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Name:_ James D. Henderson, Esq.			
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_65.00		
Internal Address:			
	Enclosed		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
	9. Deposit associat aumbor:		
Street Address: One Financial Center	8. Deposit account number:		
Destar 2001			
City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02111-2621			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Signature.			
- Skund	Manu !		
HENRIK THOME () MM	4/10/2002		
Name of Person Signing S	Signature Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:			

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

00000239 2385943 04/30/2002 TDIAZ1

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 DP 25.00 DP

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002496 FRAME: 0093

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, made as of the 29<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2002 by Sonexis Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 70 Franklin Street, Boston, Massachusetts ("ASSIGNOR") in favor Envox Group AB, a corporation organized under the laws of Sweden, having a place of business at Münchenbryggeriet, Söder Mälarstrand 43, 118 25 Stockholm, Sweden ("ASSIGNEE").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth in the attached Schedule A (the "Properties"), and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Properties;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto the ASSIGNEE, and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Properties, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Properties, and any trademark registration issued by any governmental agency in connection therewith, and further including: all income, royalties, and damages now and hereafter due and/or payable to ASSIGNOR, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations thereof, all rights to prosecute any applications related to the Properties, all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of the Properties, all rights and interests pursuant to licensing or other agreements in favor of the ASSIGNOR pertaining to the Properties now or in the future owned or used by third parties; and all rights and proceeds corresponding to any of the above throughout the world;

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any Official of any state, country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue trademark registration or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY COVENANTS and agrees that the ASSIGNOR will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to the ASSIGNOR respecting the Properties, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonably necessary to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Properties.

TRADEMARK V 1 REEL: 002496 FRAME: 0094

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the day and year first above written.

SONEXIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

James Driscoll Sonexis, Inc. CFO. Treasurer, Secretary

The assignment of the Properties is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNEE.

ENVOX GROUP AB

President

### COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Suffolk, ss:

March 29, 2002

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by <u>James Driscoll</u>, of Sonexis Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, who acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed and the free act and deed of said corporation, before me.

Notary Public
My Commission expires: 3/13/03

JS PCDocs #22906\1

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002496 FRAME: 0095

## **SCHEDULE A**

# **United States Trademark Registrations**

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
-----------	---------------------	-------------------

ACTIVECALL 2,385,943 September 12, 2000

SHOW N TEL 2,108,811 October 28, 1997

## **European Community Trademark Registrations**

Trademark Registration Number Registration Date

ACTIVECALL EU719435 January 9, 1998

# **United Kingdom Trademark Registrations**

Trademark Registration Number Registration Date

SHOW N TEL 2,012,834 March 1, 1995

SHOW N TEL 2,108,243 August 26, 1996

TRADEMARK REEL: 002496 FRAME: 0096 M

### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

### DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Marks: ACTIVECALL

SHOW N TEL

Registration Numbers: 2,385,943

2,108,811

Name of Assignee: Envox Group AB

Münchenbryggeriet Söder Mälarstrand 43 118 25 Stockholm

**SWEDEN** 

Date: April 10, 2002

Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §1060(b), the above-referenced assignee hereby designates Jager Smith P.C., whose postal address is One Financial Center, Boston, Massachusetts 02111, as the assignee's representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

ENVOX GROUP AB

Hanrik Thomas

President

JS PCDocs #23863\1

RECORDED: 04/22/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 002496 FRAME: 0097